FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
DECODERS/DRIVERS
S1
S8
A2 A1 A0 EN
ADG428
D
WR RS

2Overvoltages at A, EN, WR, RS, S or D will be clamped by internal diodes. Current
should be limited to the maximum ratings given.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Option2
ADG428BN –40°C to +85°C N-18
ADG428BP –40°C to +85°C P-20A
ADG428TQ –55°C to +125°C Q-18
ADG429BN –40°C to +85°C N-18
ADG429BP –40°C to +85°C P-20A
ADG429TQ –55°C to +125°C Q-18
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to T grade part
numbers.
2N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although these devices feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ADG428 PIN CONFIGURATIONS
                DIP                    PLCC
A0 A1
S1
S2
S3
S5
S6
EN
VSS
A2
S4 S7
D S8
VDD
GND
1
2
18
17
5
6
7
14
13
12
3
4
16
15
8 11
9 10
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADG428
RSWR
NC = NO CONNECT
EN
S3
S1
S2
A
0
W
R
A
1
N
C
R
S
S
4 D S
7